

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND, RANCHI**  
**L. P. A. No.569 of 2016**

Ram Bilash Sahu

..... Appellant(s)

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Ors.

.... Respondent(s)

**CORAM : HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANANDA SEN**

For the Appellant(s) : Mr. Krishna Murari, Advocate.  
For the Resp.-State : Mr. B. K. Dubey, Sr.S.C.I

-----

**03 /14.02.2017.** Learned counsel appearing for the appellant undertakes to remove the defect(s) within 4 days, failing which, this appeal shall stand dismissed without further reference to a Bench.

**I. A. No.1293 of 2017.**

- 1.** Though the aforesaid Interlocutory application is not on the board today, but the same is being taken up by the Court.
- 2.** In this Interlocutory application, the appellant has prayed for condonation of delay of about 1 day in filing the instant appeal.
- 3.** Learned counsel for the appellant submits that the delay in filing the instant appeal is not intentional and deliberate on the part of the appellant rather the same was caused due to the circumstances which were beyond the control of the appellant.
- 4.** Learned counsel appearing for the State opposed the prayer and contention of the appellant.
- 5.** Considering the submissions made by the parties and on being satisfied with the grounds, mentioned in the application, the delay of about 1 day in filing the appeal is hereby, condoned.
- 6.** The aforesaid I.A. stands disposed of.

**(Pradip Kumar Mohanty, ACJ)**

**(Ananda Sen, J.)**